
ATTACHMENT A 
 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

P3010 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 
 

1.  Contract Number: OP39602795A 

2.   Contractor: LTK Engineering Services 

3.   Work Description: Consulting Services for Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) Acquisition, 
Technical Support Services 

4.   The following data is current as of: 08/05/2021 

5.   Contract Status: Base Year Task Order Contract expires 11/25/2021 

    
  Bids/Proposals 

Opened: 
11/30/2011 Contract Award 

Amount: 
$15,236,445 Base 

  Contract  
Awarded: 

03/22/2012 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

31 

  NTP: 08/13/2012 Current Contract 
Value: 

$23,287,320  
(Base & Options) 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

11/25/2021  
(Base & Options) 

Current Est.  
Complete Date: 

06/30/2023   
(Base & Options) 

    
6.   Contract Administrator:  

Robert Pennington 
Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-5527 

7.   Project Manager:  
Ray Saito 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922 -3254 

 

 

A. Procurement Background  

On March 27, 2012, Contract No. OP39602795 for Element A was executed 
with LTK Engineering Services (LTK), in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$15,236,445, for the five-year Base Contract for Consulting Services for light rail 
vehicle (LRV) acquisition, technical support. An aggregate total amount of 
$5,972,304 for up to three one-year options was proposed and evaluated at the 
same time.  

On March 15, 2012, the Board authorized the Chief Executive Officer to award 
the five-year base contract for the P3010 LRV Acquisition Technical Support 
Services to LTK.  Subsequently on January 19, 2017, the Board approved the 
exercise of the three one-year options for LTK to continue to provide technical 
consulting services support to the P3010 LRV acquisition project. With the 
exercise of these Contract Options the technical services were to coincide with 
the delivery of the last P3010 car scheduled to be delivered by early 2020. 

Due to unforeseen circumstances, including a global pandemic, unanticipated 
delays have pushed final acceptance of all 235 rail vehicles to mid-2023. To 
ensure continuity of consultant support for the P3010 LRV project, LTK was 



requested to submit a proposal for extending the technical P3010 project 
support through June 30, 2023.   

Attachment B shows that thirty-one (31) Contract Modifications totaling 
$8,093,178 have been issued to date to Exercise the additional Option Years, 
address the need for additional technical support, update the names of the 
staff/personnel authorized in the various labor categories identified in Contract.  

 

B. Evaluation of Proposal  

Meetings were held between Metro’s Project Manager and Contracting Officer 
to review the remaining tasks that cannot be completed in the original time 
period specified in the Task order or Contract term. As a result of these 
discussions, both parties agreed on the tasks remaining and requested the 
Consultant to submit a proposal to complete.  Metro staff issued a cost and 
schedule proposal request to extend LTK’s technical support services to 
coincide with the revised P3010 vehicle delivery schedule.  LTK’s proposed 
Level of Effort was consistent with the Project Manager’s Estimate dated July 
2021 and was accepted by the Project Manager in the PM Memo/Technical 
Evaluation.  

Cost/Price Analysis 

The recommended not-to-exceed amount for this extension in the Contract 
Period of Performance is consistent with the labor rates defined in the Base 5-
year Contract that applied rate escalation and were  included in the initial price 
proposal evaluation.  The proposed labor rates were negotiated and deemed 
fair and reasonable as LTK applied the same rate escalation percentage that 
was audited and competitively negotiated for the base and option periods of this 
Contract.  

 
CONSULTANT 

PROPOSAL 
PM ESTIMATE (ICE) RECOMMENDED 

PRICE 

$1,513,854 $1,608,960 $1,513,854 

The recommended price of $1,513,854, has been determined to be fair and 
reasonable based upon MAS audit findings, an independent cost estimate, 
cost analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding, and negotiations. 

 
 


